# OVERSEAS TRAVEL INVESTMENTS LTD.

## IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs of Debt Name of Company: Overseas Travel Investments Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Commerce Street, Auckland. Registry of Supreme Court: Auckland.

Date of Winding up Order: 27 July 1962.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs of Debt: 30 April 1963. E. C. CARPENTER, Official Assignce, Official Liquidator.

404 Dilworth Building, Custoins Street East, Auckland. 645

## J. R. WAKELIN (CARTERTON) LTD.

#### IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

## Notice of Voluntary Winding-up Resolution

PURSUANT to section 269 of the Companies Act 1955, notice is hereby given that, by entry in the minute book of the company dated the 9th day of April 1963, the following special resolution was duly passed:

"(1) That the company be wound up voluntarily. "(2) That Thomas Seymour Langdon, of Masterton, public accountant, be and he is hereby appointed liquidator of the company."

Dated this 16th day of April 1963. 644 T. S. LANGDON, Liquidator.

## MOTUPIKO STORES LTD.

## IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Motupiko Stores (1959) Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that, by duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 1st day of April 1963, the following extraordinary resolution was passed by the company, namely, that:

"1. As the company, namely, that: "1. As the company cannot, by reason of its liabilities, con-tinue its business it is advisable to wind up and that accord-ingly the company be wound up voluntarily. "2. Mr Barry Lincoln Collier Thompson, of 267 Hardy Street, Nelson, registered accountant, be nominated by the company as liquidator."

Dated this 11th day of April 1963. B. L. C. THOMPSON, Liquidator. 661

### PAPANUI SALES SERVICE LTD.

### VOLUNTARY WINDING-UP RESOLUTION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Papanui Sales Service Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that, by an entry dated 16 April 1963 in the minute book of Papanui Sales Service Ltd., the share-holders of the company passed the following special resolution:

"That the company be wound up voluntarily."

Dated at Christchurch this 17th day of April 1963.

M. H. VILE, Liquidator.

652

141 Hereford Street, Christchurch,

# SOCIETE FRANCAISE d'ENTREPRISES de DRAGAGES et de TRAVAUX PUBLICS

COMPAGNIE BELGE de CHEMINS de FER et d'ENTREPRISÉS

# SOCIETE NATIONAL de TRAVAUX PUBLICS

NOTICE OF INTENTIONS TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

THE above-named companies hereby give notice, pursuant to section 405 (2) of the Companies Act 1955, of their respec-tive intentions as from the 31st day of March 1963 to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand.

Dated this 8th day of April 1963.

SOCIETE FRANCAISE d'ENTREPRISES de DRAGAGES et de TRAVAUX PUBLICS COMPAGNIE BELGE de CHEMINS de FER et d'ENTREPRISES

634 SOCIÉTÉ NATIONAL de TRAVAUX PUBLICS

# GIOVENCO BROS. (OVERSEAS) PTY. LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

PURSUANT to section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, Giovenco Bros. (Overseas) Pty. Ltd., Croinulla, Australia, hereby gives notice of its intention to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand as from the 31st day of July 1963. Dated this 10th day of April 1963.

By its Agent-631 G. W. VALENTINE.

## AVELING-BARFORD LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

PURSUANT to section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, Aveling-Bafford Ltd., of Invicta Works, Grantham, England, hereby gives hotice of its intention to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand after the 31st day of July 1963.

Dated this 1st day of April 1963.

Aveling-Barford Ltd. by its agent-596

J. B. CARLINE.

## NEW LYNN BOROUGH COUNCIL

### **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

NOTICE is given that the following resolution was passed at a meeting of the New Lynn Borough Council held on the 10th day of April 1963:

day of April 1963: "That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Lecal Authorities Loans Act 1956. the New Lynn Borough Council hereby resolves as follows: That for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £11,000 authorised to be raised by the New Lynn Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting accommodation for aged persons, the said New Lynn Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought six five pence (0.065d.) in the pound (£) on the rateable value (on the basis of the un-improved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of New Lynn; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be pay-able on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty (30) years, or until such loan is fully paid off."

660

# SAMUEL R. NOALL, Mayor. JOHN H. GRAY, Town Clerk.

COUNTY OF HOROWHENUA

### **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Counties Act 1956 and amendments, the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and amendments, and regulations thereunder, and of all other powers thereunto enabling it, the Horowhenua County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of eighty-five thousand pounds (£85,000) authorised to be raised by the Horowhenua County Council under the above-mentioned Acts for the purpose of reticulating for water the Waikanae County Town and providing a water storage reservoir, the said Horowhenua County Council hereby makes a special rate of one penny farthing (14d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the un-improved value) of all rateable property in the Waikanae County Town; and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan or until the Ioan is fully paid off."

Certified copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Horowhenua County Council held on the 10th day of April 1963.

DUNCAN K. GUY, Chairman. J. H. HUDSON, County Clerk.